



Donna Reservoir and Canal System Superfund Site Public Notice U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6

February 2024

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6 (EPA) will be conducting the first five-year review of remedy implementation and performance at the Donna Reservoir and Canal System Superfund site (Site) in, Donna, Texas. The Site consists of the 400-acre Donna Reservoir and a system of lateral lined and unlined canals and piping. It extends north from the Rio Grande River approximately 17 miles with lateral canals that extend approximately 5.6 miles to the east and west. The reservoir and canals contained sediment and fish contaminated with polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) above risk-based levels. The Site's remedy includes sediment dredging, fish removal, siphon replacement, public outreach, and informational and institutional controls. The replacement of the siphon has been delayed due to concerns that it may not continue to be a significant source of PCBs. PCB concentrations in sediment and fish tissue will be evaluated in the future to determine if replacement of the siphon is still required.

The five-year review will determine if the remedies are still protective of human health and the environment. The five-year review is scheduled for completion in August 2024.

The report will be made available to the public at the following local information repository:

Donna Public Library Central Library
301 S. Main Street
Donna, Texas 78537
(956) 464-2221

Site status updates are available on the Internet at www.epa.gov/superfund/donna-reservoir-canal

All media inquiries should be directed to the EPA Press Office at (214) 665-2200

For more information about the Site, contact:

Kenneth Shewmake/Remedial Project Manager
(214) 665-3198 or by email at shewmake.kenneth@epa.gov

Britt Dean/Remedial Project Manager
(214) 665-2722 or by email at dean.britt@epa.gov

Daniel Agudelo/Community Involvement Coordinator
(214) 665-6533 or 1-800-887-6063 (toll-free)
or by email at agudelo.daniel@epa.gov



Sitio Superfund de Embalse y Sistema de Canales de Donna Aviso público Región 6 de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental de EE. UU.

Febrero de 2024

La Región 6 de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental (EPA) de EE. UU. llevará a cabo la primera revisión quinquenal de la implementación y el desempeño de la restauración en el Sitio Superfund de Embalse y Sistema de Canales de Donna (Sitio) en Donna, Texas. El Sitio consiste en el Embalse Donna de 400 acres y un sistema de canales y tuberías laterales recubiertos y no recubiertos. Se extiende hacia el norte desde el río Grande aproximadamente 17 millas con canales laterales que se extienden aproximadamente 5.6 millas hacia el este y el oeste. El embalse y los canales contenían sedimentos y peces contaminados con bifenilos policlorados (PCB) por encima de los niveles de riesgo. La restauración del sitio incluye el dragado de sedimentos, la eliminación de peces, la sustitución del sifón, la comunicación al público y los controles informativos e institucionales. La sustitución del sifón se ha retrasado debido a la preocupación de que no siga siendo una fuente importante de PCB. Las concentraciones de PCB en sedimentos y tejidos de peces se evaluarán en el futuro para determinar si sigue siendo necesario sustituir el sifón.

La revisión quinquenal determinará si las restauraciones continúan protegiendo la salud humana y el medioambiente finalización de dicha revisión está programada para agosto 2024.

El informe se pondrá a disposición del público en el siguiente centro de información local:

Biblioteca Pública de Donna Biblioteca Central
301 S. Main Street
Donna, Texas 78537
(956) 464-2221

Hay actualizaciones sobre el estado del sitio disponibles a de Internet en

www.epa.gov/superfund/donna-reservoir-canal

Todas las consultas de la prensa deben dirigirse a la Oficina de Prensa de la EPA, teléfono (214) 665-2-

Para obtener más información sobre este sitio, comuníquese con:

Kenneth Shewmake/Gerente de Proyectos de Soluciones
(214) 665-3198 o por correo electrónico en shewmake.kenneth@epa.gov

Daniel Agudelo/Coordinador de Participación Comunit
(214) 665-6533 o 1-800-887-6063 (sin cargo)
o por correo electrónico en agudelo.daniel@epa.gov